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fSkrt I n  I i t t t t  GapU:

**** \  Shri D. C. H um *:
WiU the Minister of riaiming be pleased to refer to the reply given to *
Starred Question No. M2 on the 27tb November, 1986 and state:
* (a) whether a Model Gramdan Act has since been prepared; and
(b) if so, the main features thereof?
The Deputy Minister of Planning

(Shri 8. N. Mishra): (a) and (b). The
draft Gramdan Bill prepared by the AO India Serve Seva Sangh has been considered and revised by the Working Group set up in the Planning Commission in consultation with the All India Serve Seva Sangh. The draft is being finalised in consultation with the Ministry of Law. The object of the Bill is to facilitate donation and management of Gramdan lands and to promote self-government in Gramdan villages.

Shri Ban Krishna Gopta: May I know whether the view of Acharva Vinoba Shave has been ascertained in this matter?

Shri S. N. Mishra: The Serve Seva Sangh forwarded this Bill to us. We expect that the Sangh must have got the opinion of Acharya Vinoba Bhave on it

tte ntfrra wm : n* f w n ffiw r % $ VTTOT 3TT TJ5T $

jfrrc w snuff vr vtvt
5taT, urtr torta *r ffa r ttwt vr ^ *nwr ?r> w t
*TOTTT fT ttj*t «Ft fur ffHRJ v fa r

viw r arr? ’

•ft wt® n ° fim  : >15
fa*n arr $ 1 anffcrf fa * £ »

* *ro# v faftrar qfcNfinrr
?fr swr* <r«m ttht fnw tf

VC fW l I 9 f
ffnww,%tpfff*npT f ̂ inntrat
$ fa  «qwr
*npftjWV i

«ft : «WT aft <WNT frtft fa  * *  ?nr n* $
*tf*rr tftx t w 9HviH # iNrr t t r̂%*TT ?

aft wrto wo fin r : **
fa ir $ *nr«rr i ftfircr f*nmr
#  *nft t o  ^  t o  ijfw v f1

«ft q|rf^r : m  #  *n*r
jj fa  ^  ^  «T*F*TT f t

an^fr fa VJWM *f vrt anftff
,k ?rcfa w?fr s# ?
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Shri Panigrahi: May 1 know whether any of the State Governments have enacted by now any Gramdan Act? If so, what are the names of such States, and whether the enactment of a model Graiodan Art here will not defeat the very purpose of 'Gramdan?
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Short Notici Question
Northern India Amrit B ia r PaMka

S.N.Q. No. 21. Shri Anaar Banraai:
Will the Minister of Information and Broadcasting be pleased to state:

(a) whether government are aware that an un-authorised publication known as ‘Northern India Amrit Bazar Patrika’ has started publication from Allahabad without the proper permission from the Registrar of Newspapers (under Government of India);
■and

(b) if so, the action proposed?
The Minister of Information and

Broadcasting (Dr. Kaakar): (a) and (b ). On January 15, 1858, a paper call*
-ed ‘Northern India Amrit Bazar Patrika* started publication. The com*
pany owning this paper bad applied to the District Magistrate, Allahabad for filing a declaration. But the publication was commenced without waiting for authentication of the declaration by the Magistrate, which is necessary according to the provisions of the Press and Registration of Books Act. The printer, publisher and editor were asked by the District Magistrate to show cause why action should sot be 'taken against them for publishing the paper without conforming
<o the provisions of the A ct The paper Northern India Amrit Bazar 'Vttrika* suspended publication on the ISrd January. It, however, resumed publication, again without getting fin necessary approval from the District Magistrate, on the 31st March.

The Registrar of Newspapers bad, after easeful consideration advised the necessary authorities in Allahabad that the title ‘Northern India Amrit Bazar Patrika’ waa similar to the ‘Amrit Bazar Patrika* published from Calcutta and, therefore, its acceptance would contravene the proviso to t e ­
flon 6 of the relevant Act* It 3s understood from information received from Allahabad now that the ‘Nor*
them India Amrita Bazar PatriJut, which was being published without authentication, ceased publication an the 10th April

According to the Press and Registration of Books A ct the duty of the Registrar is to advise the relevant authority, which is the District Magistrate, in this case as to whether a particular title is similar to one used by another and, therefore, should be allowed or not Action has to be taken by the District authorities and not by tiie Registrar. It is understood that in tide case, the District authoritieŝ under the guidance of the State Government, are prosecuting the pfin-
ter, publisher and editor of the papear, which started on January 15, and continued publication with one interruption, till the 10th of ApriL As far jn the Government of India is concerned relevant action was taken in consultation with the Department of Posts aixl Telegraphs and the Railways.

Shri AaSu Harvani: Does the Government propose to create an ."apparatus through which the Registrar of Newspapers would be fully competent and his advice would always be accepted by the District- authori­
tes ao that the defaulting papers Jb not come out in this way?

Dr. Kaakar: As the Act at present is, the Registrar has no authority Jo take any action. He can only advjee the district authorities who are the ultimate persons to take action. $
it poaaible that they do not accept the advice* This lacuna in the Act is being examined and it is possible that Government may Introduce a »

